





— e

REPORT OF THE JOINT STANDING COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
OF THE WESTERN HOUSE OF CHIEFS AND OF THE
WESTERN HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY IFOR THE PERIOD
1ST FEBRUARY, 1955 TO 30TH JUNE, 1955

"The report covers the period st February, 1955 to 30th June, 1955, During this
period the Joint Standing Committee on IFinance has met five times on the following
dates :—: ' ‘

15th February, 1935 31st May, 1955
28th March, 1955 ; 28th June, 1955,
26th April, 1955 ;

2. 'The Repart of the Committee is divided to hive parts @ -
Part 1. Supplementary Provision approved inrespect ol 1953254,
Part [l —supplementary Provision approved in respect of 1954-53,
Part 111.---Supplementary Provision approved m respect of the period Ist
April, 1955 to 30th June, 1955,
Part 117 Supplomentary Provision chargeable to advances reimibursable
from various sources. '
Lart I"-—Supplementary Provision approved i respecet of Sub-heads of
expenditure under Appendix WO Capital Works Account.
Part 'l —-Natters requiring approval but not necessarily mnvolving additional
expenditure.
3. Parr Lo~ Supplementary Proeision approved i respect of 193.3-5-1.
The Commuttee approved the followmg additional provision, details of which
appear mn Schedule “A7 to this Report
12,702

Recurrent. .
13

Special
Extraordimary

Total ... oo L2715

4. Parr T1.

The Committee approved the fo

NI oeed 1 e hor 05.1-55
Supplementary Provision approt ed in respeet of 195-1-50.
Howing additional provision, details of which

appear in Schedule “B” te this Report -— h
Recurrent... 4?(()’(())_111

Special L )’;,(71
Extraordinary ... -M—;):

Total [1,301,136

N . ') .|”)‘ )

Lesy cquovalent Savenge. 85,87

Total net Provision ,],2/3,-3()0

5. Pary 1= Supplementary  Provision approved i respect of the period st

April, 1955 1o 3010 June, 1955.
tne Comnuttee approved the tollowing addivonal provision, details of which
appear in Schedule C™ to this Report

£
Recurrent. . 60,420)
Spectal 382,985
[xtraordinary 917,231
Total ... o £1,360,636
Less cquivalent Savings 25,005
Total net Provision . o £1,335,631



6. Part LV.—Supplementary Provision chargeable to advances reimbuisable from
TArionus sources.

(@) The Committce approved supplementary provision as detailed in Schedule
“C 17 to this Report in respect of Appendix WR which is reimbursable from loans
authorised but not yet raised.

Recurrent. .. —-
Special L 1,733,735
oxtraordinary ... —
Total ... . L1.753,735
Less Savings 1,745,450
Total net Provision ... £3,285

T'he Committee approved supplementary provision as detailed in Schedule
“C 2”7 to this Report in respect of Appendix WM, which is reimbursable by the
Western Region Production Development Board.

' 4

Recurrent.. . 22000
Special .. ... 308,570
Extraordinary ... 422,830
Total ... [753,40()
Less Savings 2,460
T'otal nct Provision ... e o £750,940

7. Part N —Supplementary Provision approved in respect Sub-leads of expenditure
under Appendix WO, Capital Works Account.

The Committee approved supplementary provision, details of which appear in
Schedule “C 3” to this Report. - This expenditure 1s financed by wayv of contributions
from Head 356 Public Works Extraordinary Sub-head 44 Contribution to Cdplml
Works Account.  Finance Cominittee has authorised in the period under review
contributions in excess of tut provided i the Bstimates of £778,000 and the balance
in the Account at 30th June, 1935 was £139,954 5 viz.——

Revenue £ Expenditure L
Estunated  balance  at Supplementary provision
31-3-56 5,340 as in Schedule “C 37 623,386
Contributions authorised  778,000% Balance at 30-6-55 ... 159,954
Total . .. L7833 -H) Total . £783,340

8. Parr VI—Muatters requiring approval but not necessarily involving additional
expenditure

The Committee approved —
() Loans in excess of £10,000 granted by the Western Regional Development
Board :
' To J. IF. Odinavo (£12,000) for the operation of a Taunch Scrvice.
F'he actual amount (o e contribured will depend upon actual expenditure incurred.

-
IS




.

allowance of 135 a day for the President of the Western THouse of Chicts.

(i) "T'he creation of o Capital Waorks Necount and approval of the rules for
the admuustration of the account.

(72) "T'he opening of an Advance Account of £10,000 by the Ninistry of
Education with the Regional Treasury in connection with the proposed Excretse
Book Factory. »

(#) Honorartumof £150 for Sceretary to the Commission on Sources ()f [ocal
(Jovunmu]t Revenue,

(/) Change in designation of post of Mechanical Engincer to Works Manager.

(i) Creation of one supernumerary post of Assistant Inspector of Works for
the Motor T'ransport Pool, Premier’s Office.

(wiir) A\ loan of £275,000 to the Electricity Corporation in connection with
the supply of clectricity to ljebu-Ode.

(ix) 'Fhe placing of an indent by the Ministry of Honie Affairs for 40 vehicles
to be used as cinema vans by the I)qnutmmt of Information Scrvices.

(x) The placing of indents for cight adding machines by the Accountant-
General,



SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1953-54

SCHEDULL *A”

Moo N,

ADDITIONAL PROVISION

o - Savings
© Original Now REQUIRED

Head and Sub-head Estimate  Previously -—- Head and
- Approved  Recarrent  Special Extra-  sub-head  Arnount
ordinary

£ A L £ oA A

REMARKS

306, —EDprcarioN

1

46 24, Grants-in-Aid, Primary Education 930,000 103,700 12,684 — —_ — —
26, Grants-in-Aid, Teacher Training 139,500 - 18 — — — e |
S Exeess over suthorized Extimates in 1933234,
RIRRRS KO NTVS ‘
|
N2 3. Workshop Equiprene - 70 - 13 - -— — )
Totul ,': ~=- - 12,702 13 — -— -
- Y I —
g f 3 + o

CAYTTITITOTTIT T8 ATL TN T YrriT AN+ 0 ¥ amen v = o



SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1954-55 SCHEDULE “B”

ADDITIONAL PROVISION

SaviNgs

Original Now REQUIRED
Alemo No. Head and Sub-head Estimate  Previously Head and RExvanrxs
Approved Recurrent  Special Extra- sub-head  Amount
. ) ordinary
L £ L L L L
305 -—VForesTry, SrcTiox B
220 101, Local Transport and Travelling ... 2,190 350 200 —_— — - — 3
103, Forest Operations ... 1,830 880 1,600 — — — — i
104, Boundary Survey and Dun.ucarmn 1, 030 260 230 — — - - |
103, Labour . 970 210 430 — — — — |
106, Silvicultural I \purumnt~ 1,300 210 30 — — — _ |
N 7 Cost of payment of the 35 minimum wige.
306,—VETERINARY, SrcrioN B |
221 104. Labour . 60 - 1.060 — - — -
107, Maintenance uf Liv L\tUC]\ Imprm Lmu\t Centre and _
Veterinary Immunisation Centre 1,040 603 960 — - ]
IO PRINTING AND STATIONFRY
222 3. Ofhce and CGeneral 2in 20 e . . L Uniform for 11,5
N 13, Motor Vehicles 00 - — 100 - — — Underestimated.
JL—DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION SERVICES
223 (5 1 I‘uhhul\ Officer, Scale B 3 1,500 -— 100 — —_ . . .
[RETAR 1 Assistant Photographer, (;rui; I, Seale D 25 . 230 — 30 — — — - FSafl for Govermment weekly newspaper,
224 1oy Assistant Publicity Officers, Hg.llu D2 .. 3,030 230 - - — — )
S --NUNISTRY 0F EDUCATION
225 3 Office and General 70 — S0 — - - Purchase of Ronea Fupiipment.
MA--EpreanoN
226 ... 41, Grants-in-aid © Special Equipment, Secondary Moedern _ )
Schools ... - — 13,730 — -— — — Special  Equipment for  Sceondary Mode
Schools.
SECTION BB
227 o 10 Buildings @ Government Callege, Thadan - 42,667 20,728 - - -—- . Building of Government College,  Thadie
. Balunce on REST.C
AT4 = NaoNasrry oF Fivaven
- 228 3. Purchase of Duplicator e 100 —_ — 30 — _ . Purchase of Duplicator.
322.—CO-0OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
229 7. Purchase of Duplicator ... 100 - - 3 — i —

Originally underestimated.




9

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1954-55

SCHEDULE “B”--contd. -

ADDITIONAL PROVISION

SaviNas

Committee on Regionad Legislature @ honorari

Rewirine  of  Oshocbo  Clerieal Uraining

% Creation of Post of Othicer on Special Duty,

_ ) Original Now Reouiren
Moo No, Head and Sub-heud Estimate Previously —— Hecad and Rpaaens
- Approved Recurrent Special Extrus sub-head- Amoum
) ordinary
L 4 i I3 L 4
33—=Previer’s Orrrer
230 10, Purchase of Pguipment for Purliientary . Sceretary’s
Quarter L - N3 .- 30 — - — Underestimated.
RE R PR TN TA IR EYSTR CANSTIAN
O Purchase of Equipient for Parluunentary Sceeretary's
Quarter ... -- 83 30 - Underestinited.
324 —-MiNsiry oF Locan GovERNMENT
7. Parchase of Equipment for Parliimentary. Sceretany's
Quarter .. - N3 30 — - — Underestimated. )
Ry =N Purchase of 'Fupe-Recorder e e . . - 120 — - FFor use by the Honourable Mimsier,
329 =Peniie Works EXTRAORDINARY
232 L M13S0 Roads and Serviees, ke — — — - 2,000 — — New Provineial Headguarters.
233 73, Ministry Buildings Alterations, Thadan .. 13,240 6,150 — 163 -- - FFor Ministry of Tands,
330 —LEGISLATURE
234 3. Othice and Generad .. 320 — 70 — — — — For Rovul portraits.
233 7. Upleep of Western House of Assembly and Grounds 330 — 30 — — — — Provision for labour underestimated.
331 —MISCELLANENUS
230 20, Committees and Commissions 3,300 -— 440 - - - —
320.—Penric Wokks EXTRAORDINARY
237 Lo M4 Addinonad Garage Accommodation,  Rewional - Head-
quarters ... — — - — 4,500 e — To provide lock-up marages.
340 —Prerie Seavicr Coanvatssioxn, Parr 11
235 Lo 2270 Alterations  Electrical Instudlutions — — -~ 70 — 340, 23 70
Schonl,
334 —PrEsner’s Ovrice
23 1 {24y, 1 Principal Assistant Secretary (Oflicer on Special
Duty) — —_ 250 — -— — —
1 (17). Expatriation Pay 620 — 50 — — — —
1 (19). Acting Allowance 330 — 100 e — — —

o



317.—MiepicaL Services, Parr L1

240 ... 232, Ovo Hospital — — — 18,110 — 317, 230 2,600 Under

313 —I'rrasiry '

241 3. Office and General 770 - 100

- — — — Photostat cauipment,

I3 —PrEaur’s Oiier

242 “1(25) Aflowance to Pramier in licu -0 Querters — - R — New allowance.

317 ~—Nleprean Sg

A Y

41, Medical attention for officers outside Nigeria ... -~ - 300 —_— - - For Western Regton Tondon Office,
244 12. AMedical Treatment 120 — R - - 3 Underestimarted,
330 Grants for free treatment @ Local Gosernment A uthorities 4,000 - | 1.000 N,0000

3000

sy

Underestimuied.

Lt tw

PO
[

SOd-—AGricvr vy
240 . Office and General RO - 3] . - )
Upkeep of Agricultural Stations 14,720 - 230
Extension Wark 14,670 - 370

I

< AProviston of uneapendod hadances Ty 1933
Seeriox AL Pagr 11

14, Upkeep of School and School [ 10,00 . 10
Sgerion B, Poane |

247 o 1010 Lecal Transport and Travelling L 3,400 -
1920 Office and General L 470
103 Mator Vehiele Nanrenune 1 Rusming Costs
P03 Poultry Department Centre
106, Regional Stoek Farm
1070 Farm Schools
108, Trrua Farm @ Purchase of Caote
110, Feruliser Prials and Demaonsrr =
111, Rice Experiments and Deman--
114 Agricultural Engineert
. Akure Government Farm -
Development of Grooapy Farme - 4
Seed Dcpor L
. Poultry Development Centre
. Regrional Stock Larm ”
Agricultural Engincering
Development of Group
Akure Government Farm
NMotor Vehicle @ Purchase
Local Transport and Travellir -
. Upkeep of Schoal and Schoo!
- Intermediate Exceutive O
Buildings 2.000 -
204, Schoal und School Farm @ Equerment and Buildings .. 2.860
248 o 1050 Poudtry Development Centre 4,500 -- 1,080 — — - - -
09, Effurun Fann @ Purchase of coosie, coe, L 40 - 230 - - - i
106, Regirnal Stack Farm - 1,320 - - -
T Fertiliser Trials and Demonstracions i - - -
111, Rice Experiments and Demor. crations 340 -
114, Agricultural Engineering - 320 .- - - —

1
Ny

o

i
[RIST] —

>

o

1,004 - -
- 2264

Provistonr of e s pendad Tl
made onder Hlead 3> of e N
[V34-33,

e

=
|

i

7.303
143 .
1,033

K

N R N S ot

P S el e

P A

]'Z<}11;;‘»!4'\ it v




SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1954-55 ' SCHEDULE “B”—contd.

ADDITIONAL PROVISION
- — - SAVINGS

. Original Now REQUIRED ————
Meme No. Head and Sub-head Pstimate Previously = — Head and Ropavegs
’ Approved  Recurrent Special Tixtra- stub-head  Amonar
ordinary }
L Ia 1 1 8 L
SECTION B, Parr I—conrd.
115. Akure Government Farm ... 3,000 -— 2,000 — — — — Al
116. Development of Group Farming ... +,000 — 710 — — — — !
117. Irrigation Projects ... 1,000 — 60 — — — —
118. Seed Depot . 200 - 240 — — — — ]
119. Poultry DL\LIO])”]L“[ Centre 1,000 — — 800 — -
120. Rgg(onal Stock Farm 2,500 — -— 3,080 — — — P
i v ; ! rovision of Unexpended balinces of allocations
1;.1._'% Agricultural Lngm)cenng .1,(:\00 — — 1,440 — — — ¢ made under Head 58 of the Nigeria Esti-
127. Motor Vehicles @ Purchase 2,500 —_ - 1,300 - - - [ nrates, 1934-33,
Parr 11 {
1
202, U pl\u,p ot School and School Farm . 1,170 — 250 — - - |
203, Intermediate Executive Course : qmpmmt and Bmldm‘ s 2,000 — — 2,030 — — - |
204, School and Schoeol Farm @ Equipment and Buaildings ... 2,860 — — 230 - - - !
334 —PRE(ER'S OrvicE
249 1 (1). 1 Premicer at £3,250 per annum 1,480 — 150 — —_— — — A
1 (21). Premier’s and Parhiamentary Private Secretary’s . |
Gardeners’ Allowance .. 30 — +0 — — — — |
1 (22). Premier’s and I"lrlmmentar) Private Secretary’s _
Entertainment Allowance ... 50 — 700 — — — —
2. Local Transport and Travelling ... 800 — 1,000 — — — —
302.—EXECUTIVE
T (14). Minister's Entertainment Allowance 180 — 120 — — — -
1 (15). Minister’s Gardeners’ Allowance ... 100 - -_H) - — — —
2. Local Transport and Travelling ... 1,700 — 870 — — - —
330.—LEGISLATURE
1 (1). Salaries of unofficial Nembers of the Legislature at _
£600 per annum . 51,030 - 21,870 —_ — — —
*1 (17). Leader of the Oppo:.mon at L1, 1,200 per annum ... — — 600 — — — —
#1 (18). Government Chief Whip — — 500 — —
*1 (19). Entertainment Allowance — — 18(_) — — — —
+. Travelling expenses of unoffieial \an]bt.l‘S 15,000 — 2,425 — — — -
34t —NIiNisTRY oF Hoage AFFAIRS
1 (5). Minister's Entertainment . 90 — 60 — — — —
1 (7). Minister’s Gurdencer's .-\llo“.mc_c 30 — 20 — — — -
2. Local Transport and Travelling .. 250 — 239 — — — -—

)
e
<



P

A - -
303 -=2INIs Ry oF ACRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOCRCES
1 (12). Nlinister's Entertainment Allowance 180 — 120 — — — —_—
1 (14). Minister's Gardener's Allowance 50 —- 20 — — — —
2. Local Transport and Travelling 2,230 — 240 — —_ — — ) .
FSalaries and allowances of Ministers an
Members of the Iegislature.
312 —ANiNisTRY OF Eprcatiox
1120). Entertainment Allowance : AMinister and Parliament-
ar Sceeretary 230 -— 150 - — -~ —
1022). Gardener’s Allowanee @ Minister and Parliamentary
Seeretary 80 -— 70 - - - -
20 Local Pruvsport and Travelling 2.040 - 1400 — - —_
38 -=AlNisrry o Toanns
149y, Alinister’s Entertainment Allowance 150 — 120 — — — -
1011y Minister’s Gardener's Allowance S0 — 20 - —— — —
2. Local Trunsport and Travelling 1,930 — 740 — — —_ —
321 —NNistry oF Locar DEVELOPMENT
1 (17) Entertaimment Allowance @ Minister and Parliaiment-
ary Sceretary 230 — 7A — - — —
324 =DNastry oF Locan GovirNaest
Ny - . . .o .
1 ol3) Enteridimment Allowance @ Minister and Parbament-
WLV Seeretary 230 — 0 — -
Lobdy Gardener's Allowinee: Minister and Pur onentary
Sooretary N8 - 23 . . L
Alos ANisoy ol Penire o rn
20 Local 'Fransport and I'ravelling 1,954} R0 - - - - —
S5 BNsry o Pesnie Wonrks
1oy, AMinister's Botertinment Allowanee 150 --- 120 - — —
Uol2y Minister's Gurdener's Allowancee 30 -— RAY] - — e
20 Local Transport and Tranelling 1,950 00 - |
S22 Penae Waonns RicorreNy NaN ANCE SRV TORS
Flectieny Corporation Sapplies to Public Baildines 4,020 1o 6o - - -
TooWater Supply, Governmient Supplies to Public Buildines 100 - 120 - - - e J
M2 = Niasiy or BovesrioN
=7 Purchase of Gr o ‘Tape Recorder - — — . — —— — L .
) 7. Purchase of Grundig ‘TMape Recorder 120 >’l‘o assist in the despateh of increased volume «
U N correspondence.
313.—EntcarioN e ‘
*42. Purchase of Grundig Tape Recorder — — — 120 —_ — - )
——-— o i =3 - — _




SCHEDULE

’OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1954-35

SCHEDULE “B”- contd.

ADDITIONAL PROVISION

SaviNgs

lwe -

. Original Now REQUIRED
Alemo No. Head and Sub-head Estimate Dreviously Head and REMARKS
- Approved Recurrent  Special Extra- sub-head  Amount
ordinary
£ £ £ L 3 £
343 —WEesTERN REGION LLoNpox QFFICT
7T 13, Motor Vihieles 2 00 1,230 — 220 — — —— Underestimated.
313-—EntcatioN
27 2. Local I'ranzport and Travelling 33,000 — 1,900 - — - — Increased  travelling  due  to free  primary
) cducazinn.
3. Office and General 1,000 - 100 — — - — Underestimated.
313 —LovearioN, Seerion B
2T 106, Nnenanee and Subsistenee 20,340 - 1,570 - - — - Revore.
_ 105, Tabour 2,200 - 2010 .- — — - 38 minimum wage.
[§ ]
LA —=LEpreanoNn, Sronox BB
AN 1ol Tosad Praosoort and Pravelling 32 - [RE - - - 1
1020 Onbee and Greneral Uiy 20 - - — - |
103, NMotor Vehieles @ Matnrenance and Runnine Costs 1,050 - 2382 --- - — -— |
104, Furniture, Fittings, Apparatus and Equipment @ Secon- | .
dary Schools 2,530 — 1.617 — —_ — — LRC\'DtCS of Unexpended balances of allocation
105, Furpicure, Fittings, Apparatus and Equipment ; Veacher made under Head 38 of the Nigeria Bsti-
T'raining Centres 900 — LR - — — ( mates, 1934-35.
106, Naintenance and Subsistence 20,340 — 6LUST — — — — |
107. Elecrricity and Warer 2,030 - 604 — — — — |
108, Labour 2,250 - 13 — - - — — |
109, NMaintenace of Roads and Paths 490 331 - - — J
SEL—DrranraesT oF INFORMATION SERVICES
1 18, sSpectal Publicity NMeasures SiH) - - 375 = — - sSpecinl  publicity  measures for  laving the
roundasion stone of new Legislative buildings.
3N ISCELLANEO 5
R 3 Pypewriters 7000 Pton - 21 — - Underesiinnuted.
Hean 334 —Preane’s Ovriee
33 1933-0 +. Alotor Vehicles @ Maintenance and Running Costs 1,200 S00 93 — — -- — Repairs to a damaged motor vehicle.
- e e e o —— - - e - - PSS C e e
~ 13 »
SCHEDIITE O ATDNMIMTINANAT PROVIQTAN  1G88_RA QCOHEDIT R C



SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1955-56

SCHEDULE  =C”

Fyd
ADDITIONAL PROVISION
SAVINGS
N Original Now REQUIRED
AMemo No. Head and Sub-head Istimate  Previously Head and Reyanks
Approved Recurrent  Special Extra- sub-head  Amount
. ) ordinary i
£ L L £ L £
335, —MINistrY oF EDpUCaTION
2 3 (). Assistunt Beeretary, Scale A ] 900 —- £50) — — — — Supernumerary  appointnient for sivoome
due to increaxed volume of work.
34 —LEcan
5 ors e ) RS . _ — — . . . .
g ' ((1% % ]é:;ilnbé':flﬁm‘;n é’ggi: - ]'28 11r1crcusc in establishment resulting from
(4. Crown Counsel ... ... 5,62 - 77 — — — — e eislative programmc.,
(i0).  Expatriation Pay 2:20() -- 350 - - — - ) (yo\unmL‘nt Legislative prog
324 —LEGISLATURE
+ 11, Furnishing for Speaker’s Quarter ... — —- — 750 — — — Revote.
ISL—NEDICAL Survices
3 L Capital Grunt to Ondo Nautive Aathoriee Hospial - . 5,000 —_ — — In pursuance of Government medical
gramme.
— 303 —8UBVEN ONs
)
f PO, Grant to Boy Scouts Association (.. 230 . 1,750 - - —- - Underestimated.
333.~Puzric Woirns
B 11. I'ees for Stores Consultunts — - - 2 — — — Road Development programnic.
350.—MINISTRY OF Pusuie Heavia
5 1 (10). Entertsinment Allowance ... 300 — 120 — — — — . . .
f11). Driver's Allowance ... 120 — 96 _— — — — Salary and allowances of the Parhan e
112). Gardener's Allowanes 90 -- 90 — — - - { Sceretary,
(13). 1 Parliamentary Secretary ... ... ... .. - — 1,200 — — - -
324, —LEGISLATURE
9 12. Courses in United Kingdom —_— — — 200 — . — — Visit of Speuker, Western FHouse of ~\°'~‘°”~
to UK.
321.—Tne GoverNor
10 10. Office Equipment ... — — — 1,150 — —_ — To provide office equipment.
341—LeGaL ~
11 7. Office Equipment ... — - — 520 — — — Revote.
353.—PusLic Works
12 §. Survcy Instruments 1,850 — —_ 390 — — — Revote




¥1

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1935-56 SCHEDULE “C"——contd.

ADDITIONAL PROVISION

.- Original Now Reguis
Memo No. Flead and Sub-head Estimate  Previously — Head and
Approved Recurrent  Special Extra- sub-head  Amount
ardimary

ReEMAirKs

S L I 4 A L
327.—2hixistry or Hove Areaims
13 5. Othice Furniture and Tquipment .. - - - 23 - . . Revote.
322 —PrEanEn’s Orbici
14 1120y, Carctakers, Seale G 1, 2 -— — N3 — — — — Vo )
*1027). Temporary Ronco Operator - - 166 - — . - ,;"l nderesinated.
363 =SUBVENTIONS
1t . Grant to British Red Cross Socicty — - 130 Refuned of Costom Doty
330 A sCHLEANEOL S
17 S7. International Conference @ Participation in Sl -~ -- [N - - .- Underestinnod.,
328, —-PRINTING AND STATIONERY
IS _12. Machinery and Equipment 350 - — P 000 - — -~ !
#13. Motor Vehicles - = Y - LRevores,
*14. Typewriter Repair 12 qu\pnunt - - - 3,000 — - '
336.—Eotcation
I L N Commcmnr:\ri\.'c Brochure — - - 20623 — - — Freo Prinany Bducation Progranume.
336.—PUBLIC WORKS LNTRAORDINARY
21 . 1050 Five A3 Quarters, Agodt ... U 4,530 - — - - 18,2007 336-102 9,100 . . L
L 336-103 1r3q L Iner m Agricaliural Department Senior
J 350-10% 43501 Dl
3536.—Pupnic WoRrKs LENTRAORDINARY
22 *32. Alrerations to Mipisters” Quarters, Thadan - - - 18,750 — - Revnie
23 2. Dispensary, Idiroko 16t - - - 100 . —
3. Electricity Wiring, Benin ... 160 - - - 100 . :
. Three A3 Quarters, Benin (N0 - — -~ 1.200 — L I
One A2 Quarters, Benin ... B0l [ — 2.600 — - i
Q Block of Single-Bedroom (,halcm (,uLLrln r Rest Hou“, . '
Ben!n . . 370 — - — 700 —_ — \
o, o Catering Revt Hense, Renin ... . 250 — L — 700 — — !
11 B Type, three "C and one "D Type Quarters, i
Sapele . e Hou — . 1,400 - [
12. Cnnstrucnon of Quarters  for  Ottieiuls,  Regional |
Ministries, Ihadan 1,100 - -~ - - 2,040 .- -— |
- T e - - 2 e —— “{ - - . ~ . N -



P e e

'

16, e
. Office .\ccnmnmdazinn, Regional Headqguarters, 1badan
. Revional llcndqumxrs o Alterations and Improvements,

14

2u

7(1

[P

S S N IR SRR
e

T

MRS

RES

. Quarter for Minis

25,0 Permuanent Bridees and Culs ers, Owo-Ke abbu, Route 157
iy

RIEN

. Electricity Wirin
. Provision of 1

- Senior Sl Housing, Thadun (Continuation)

Dupartment Extension, Thadan .,
Provincial Othice, Thadan

IThadun
Road Turring, Ihedan

. Nuew Governor's O fiee, Ibe xd n
21

24

Estension to Execusive Council Offices, fhudian
One A2 Quarter for Chiet Registrar, Hndm
r of Homie Affairs, 1hadun

One Al Quarter, Ado-Tkici .
Permancent iri\i,fu and C ul\(rt\ Rowe 1()0. [ido-
Erinmo

. One A3 Quarer, ()\o ..

. Double Rest “uuw Chuler, O\u

- Rouds, GURAL Badagry L R
. l!nummom Surl:c\nu of Rouds (m mu l)

. Police Barracks, Warri

. Permanent Bridges and Culverts, Rmm l\()
. One A3 Quarter, Akure .

. Police Swdion, Pype "D, S:lpclcu.

. Petrol Magazine

WD Yard, Akure

Additionsl Gar Accommodation,  Revional  Head-

Quaarters
o VirErNary, Seerion B
(11 Tools Affowanee

Id—=AcricvLTere

. Purchuse of hvestock

326 —\WistiaN ReEctoN Loxbox Oreien
Purchase of Motor Vehicle
I36=Prrrie Wonks Exruaornis iy
Resideney, Thern T 1 or Equivalent

2K, TINTING AND STATIONERY

- Aachinery and Eguipment

330 ~-Priiie Wonrks ExrryouniNany

o Oshogbo-KEde ... .
. Fives and Water Heaters

336, —EprcatioN

- Spectd Moder: Sceondury School Equipment

S -—EnrcearioN

- Semi-Permaners and Temporary. Buildings,  Erection

and Furnitare” .
Special Office Fguipment ...

2,300
RN

600
2,000

00
720
1,000
250
1,700
2,600
1,500
2600

3,300
600
1,700
350
0,500

3,000

300

11,440

11,000
100

SN
8,000

1,400
1 1,000

1,300
1,050
6,000
300
4,500
950
7,300
220

2,000
500
1,300
1,700
14,830
6,000
1,000
400
$00
2,500

1,500

+.919

Revores
¢ stmares,

Underestimated.

Stock brecding Schenie,

Underestimated,

Underesiimated,

Underestimated.

1 Supply o Government
Ede Area

Revore.

Revote,
Underestimated.

Buildinges,

of unexpended provision o 1934-3

Orhont




91

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION,

1955-50

SCHEDULE “C”

—contd.

Memo No.

Iead and Sub-head

Original
Estimate

ADDITIONAL

PROVISION

Previously

Now REQUIRED

Sav

Head and

INGs

Rexarks

Approved Recurrent  Spuecial Extra- sub-head  Amount
_ ordinury
4 4 4 ' 4 £
343.—L.axp anp Towy PrLaNsING
40 9. Purchase of Land 3,000 — - 43,300 - - - Acquisition of Tand st Jkeja
336, —Y.prearioN
41 37. Equipment for Primury School Entrants ... 40,000 — — 179,962 - Revote.
322 ~—Duernter’s Orrice
+2 *9. Regional Headquartees Canteen — — a Adjustment in respeet of underestinition in the
previous vear,
338 —MINISTRY 0F FiNaNce
44 #29. Alteration to Wiring : Oshogbo Clerical T'raining Scheol — - -- 70 Revore,
339.—TREASURY
47 3. Office and General ... 770 — 40 Underestimated.
5 0. Ofce Equipment 1,900 - ) Provision for adding machines  for  Sub-
T'reasuries.
328 —PRINTING AND STATIONERY
31 *1 (36). 1 Press Engineer, Scale B 4, — — 830 — - -~ -
1 (9). 24 Junior Technical Staft, Glddts Il And I, ‘scn]c D 1 6,180 — 5,000 —- -— — -— |
1 (1"1) 6 Second and Third-class Clerks, Scale D 1 790 o 750 — -- - —-
1 (32). Overtime 1.100 — 1,000 — - — -—
1 (33). Expatriation P(\\ 1,050 — 240 —- - - — . . o . ..
2. Local Transport and Trav Llhn],, 1, 600 — 700 —- - — Expansion of Information Services.
6. Paper and Materials 23,000 — 3,500 — - — — \
9. Printing executed elsew here 490 - 2,000 — B — —
*13. Printing Ink — — — 1,900 - — —
*16. Installation of \Idchxmn — — — 1,000 - - —
12. Machine and Equipment 330 - -- 15,830 - - - J
336, —Purnric WOoRKS LEXTIRAORDINARY
Varinusz +4. Contribution to Capital Works Account 486,310 - - - 328,000 - -
345, —DMINISTRY OF ]DDEVELOPMENT
35 *8. Equipment for Parliamentary Secretary’s Quarter — — — 13 — — To provide soft furnishings.
350.—MliNisTrY OF PuBLic Heartu i
55 *G. Equipment for Parliamentary Sccretary’s Quarter — — —_— 115 — - -- To provide soft fumishings.
4. Upkeep of Ministers’ Quarters . 120 — 120 - — — - To maintain Parlmmmnr\ Seeretary's Quarter.

- -a»‘mmmw

PR wer R~ S Y




FOS——

G0

[$15)

68
64

70

~1
o

7h

79

50

51

328, —PRrINTING AND STATIONERY

1, Regional Stationery Departmental Purchases, Freights
and other charges .

339.—DMISCELLANEOUS
*ol. Rurad Training Centre, Asabu
320.—-WEsTERN REGION LLonpoN Orsicy,

Y. Sundry Office Expenses ...
5. Cleaning und Maintenance of Offices

"716. Nauonul Insurance Contribution ...

351, —DMEpIcaL SERVICES
=1 (111}, 530 Midwives, Grade 11, Scale G 4

336, —Puraric Woris EXTrRAORDLINARY

25, House for Minister of Justice, lbadan ..

339 ~—NscErianeovs
33, Safes and Cush Receptucles
S5 Expenses of Officers travelling outside Nigeria on Specianl

])ut.\'
“62, Ex-gratia payments to dependents  of non-expatriate
officers dving overseas ...

334 -~Pennie Wonrks RECURRENT-=~MAINTENANCE \WORKS

2. Muintenance of Furnitare ...
36 —EpvevrioN
14, Prunary School Sports

I35 ~PusLic Works

2

2. Supervisory fees—Dual Carriageway

330, ==NNINESTRY OF AGRICULTURE .\.\‘1).\1.\1‘(‘}(.\1,, Rezotners
6. Pincapple Cultivation Investigation

- 322 —Prexer’s Orrice
S, Metor Viehieles

325, —=ADAMINISTRATION

11, Semi-Permanent und Temporary Buildings : Erection of ...
12, Maotor Vehicles

303, —SUBVENTIONS

11 Overscas  Appointment  Bureau  for recruitment  of
T'eachers ...

17,500

2,500

3,000

HO0

23,990

370

60

1,900

1,000

15,000

7,156
900

Increased demand for stationery,

Payment of cconumic fees of Regionul stude:

at RUTLCL, Asaba,

Underestimated,

New posts for new divisional hospitals.
Revote.
Underestimated.

Underestimated.

To provide furniture @ Oshoubo

I'raining School.

Underestimuted.

Revote,

} Revotes.

Underestimated.

Cles




SCHEDULL

ADDITIONAL

PROVISION,

1955-36

SCHEDULE “C"-—contd.

Memo No.

Flead and Sub-head

Original
Estimate

ADDITIONAL

PROVISION

Previousiy

Now Requirep

SAVINGS

Head and

ReyMaris

Approved Recurrent  Special Extra- stub-head  Amount
] ) ordinary
- £ L £ L L £
3536, —Pupric WORKS EXTRAORDINARY
N4 #33. Medical Field Unit, Auchi... . - - 0y — — Revore,
3535, —PupLic Wokks RECURUENT :
MAINTENANCE 3:gVICES
N3 I Eleerricity Corporation Supphies to Public Buildings AR 6O - I
86 1. Local Government  Autharities 1 Supphies 1o Public L Revotes.
Buildings 2,800 120 - _ ~ |
3530.—PuBLic WORKS EXTRAORDINARY
S7 ++4. Contribution to Capital Works Nccount 486,310 328,000 230000 —
333 —DPupric Wonrks
SN 1 (21). 3 Chief Inspectors, Seale I+ 3,500 2,535 35, 12D 2233 Creation of new posts,
333 —VETERINARY (SECrion B)
H 112, Farm and Technical Equipment - — — 177 — — Revore.
330.—DMINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
NATURAL RESOURCES
91 1 (3) 1 Assistant Secrctary, Scale A L 1.600 — 370 - _ -
*1 (13). 1 Administrative Assistant, Grade ll “Seale B 3, 4. — — 370 - - — Creation of new posts.
3. Office and General 100 - 30 — - - —
333 —Vupric Works
X #13. Purchase of 23 Lorries — - -- JHO00 — — — Te avoid expenses on hired trapsport.
334 —PrsLic Works RECURRENT @ MAINTENANCE WoRKS
13. Motor Vehicles, Running Costs 63,790 — 4,300 - — — — To avoid expenses on hired transpoert.
328, —PRINTING AND STATIONERY
b 6. Puaper and Marerials 23,000 30 . - |
1
359, Al1se 1o ] .
339 M seraars ‘{vln'rmlurnnn nf typing courses for Junter Cles
34, Typewnters.. 7,000 — — 1,330 — — —
*63. Fees for Instructor;, (bd({dn vamg Loursns — — — 1,300 — — —
95 12. Local Government Elections : Expenses and Equxpment 10,000 - 20,000 - - - Underestimated.
Totals ... £ — — 60,420 332,983 917,251 e 23005
.

F
5.
L6/ 1%y .

NANT TURTNT TT T



3, Typewnters... .

[ . e 7,000 — — 1,350 — — —
B *63. Fees for Instructors, Ibadan T'vping Courses — — — 1,300 — — _
: 95 12. Local Government Elcctions : Expenses and Equipment 10,000 — 20,000 — - - Underestimated
’ ‘nderes ed.
Totals ... ..  { — — 60420 382985 917231 —  25.003
A - ~ - - - i b - T -~ ) ey Ly 4

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1955-56

SCHEDULL “Ca”

Memo No.

Original

ADDITIONAL PROVISION

N-ow REQUIRED

SAVINGS

Head and Sub-head Istimate  Previously Head and REMARKS
Appreved Recurrent  Special Extra-  sub-head  Amount
ordinary .
£ £ £ £ L
Appendiny WR—RoaD DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT
276/54-55. .. *7. Strengthening existing bridges on scheduled Roads - — — 30,000 — W.R, 6 30,0007
' ]
¥R Widening Minor Bridees on scheduled Roads — -- - 20,000 —_ W.R. 6 20,000 |
l
*9. Consultants fees and Preliminary Investigations... — — -= 10,000 — W.R. 6 10,000
*10. Highways Sufficiency Survey (American FLOA ) —~— — - - 5,000 — W.R, 6 5.000
}.\ppr()\‘(‘d projects under the Road Deveiop-
#11 (1), 1 Senior Exeeutive Engineer on Contract (Group Kb - — — 2,000 — W.R. 6 2,000 ment Programme.
{2). Iixpatriation Pay - — 350 — W.R. 6 350
*12. Local "Pransport and Travelling — —- — 00 — WTR.6 500
*13. Bituminous surfacing of Scheduled roads (166 niles) L. - - 1,677,600 W.R 61,077,000
61 14, Noko-Ajagbodudu Road - - $,283 — — —

61

Total . Iy

1,745 430




SCHEDULL OF ADDITIONAL PROVISION, 1935-56 SCHEDULE “C.2”

ADDITIONAL PROVISION

SavivNgs

) Orieina! Now ReQuinen [ R
Ao No, Flead.and Sab-head Patinate Previowsly =0 -0 -0 o e e e Tead and Rauarvrks
Approved  Recurrenr Special lixtra- sub-head  Nmount
ardinury
L £ 0 I8 £ i
ppendin WNLL 1955256 (Part 5y Mediea!
23 AL Schoal of Tlhvaiene, Thadan BUNESY ]
P32 AsLBed Hospisl, Two . S0L000 |
ST ARLBed Hospital, Oubomosho : J0000 |
3 Two Raral Hleatth Ceatres, Thadan Rurat Nvea 30,000 i
S50 Two  Dispensaries and Materniie Centees for o cach | Cr for Moinal <erviees be the
Dyivision excludine COhuan and Thadan . SN.0N0 ' '1"1'”:‘. ‘_‘I] N “,“f‘.‘ .\l“[\l%(l‘\ nothe
So. S Dispensaries and S Maternite Centres cach for et AR DA
Oshun and Thadan Divisions 24000 i
370 Three Mobile Dispensaries - 0,000 |
FAIRD Mobile Heabihy Propamanda Uit wath Chnma £ .0 |
3190 Daprovements to Provineial Hosprads - 30,000 j
Appendi WAL A Part 1) Cocoa
33 30 Swollen Shoot Compensation - Pavment T - - - - U Cheon Emnereency Schonme
13, Rehabilitation of Cut out Farms 1,000 13,000 - -- - - I con Bamergency achenes
ppendix WAL (Lart Dy Edivcation
RN 400, Primary Schoot Buildings P20 0 - - 127,120 - - - Revote.
n 401, Modern School Buildings L3350 16,035 — — - Revote,
3N 403, Teacher Training Colleges © Buildings 200 — - 8,403 - — — Revote.
+4 403, Teacher Training Colleges @ Buildings 216,000 - — 130,000 — . — Underestimated.
Appendi WM Part 5) Medical
S3 301, New Divistonal Hospital, Egbado 70,060 - — 4,320 — -—
3050 New Divisional Hospital, Ekiti I3 800 — — - 17810 —_ —- s Revotes,
300, New Divisional Hospital, 1pe 33,800 — — - 8,300 e —
Appendic WAL (Part 1) Cacon
7N IS, Semi-Permanent and Temporary Buildings @ Erection i
and Furniture 14460 - RN - - !
34 Semi-Permanent and Temporary Buildings @ Erection FRevores,
and TFurniture 3430 - - 10,400 — -— — )
N3 *37. Cocoa dricrs : NMaintenance and Running Charges - - -— 1,075 - pp T3 1,6737
16 I . .
. . . . - . —o= »Coceua drving experiment.
*38. Ercction of Cocoa Driers - = — 783 — App. 1731 785 |> cou drying experime
21
Total ... A — — 22,080 308,570 422,830 — 2,460
iy ’ ¢




12

WL I b —_ LL,Uuy [RASIS PR AN Te,uov

—y e~

s

SCHEDULLE OF ADDITIONAI PROVISION, 1955-56 SCHEDULE “C

ADDITIONAL PROVISION

SAVINGS

Original Now REQUIRED
Memo No. Head and Sub-head Estimate  Previously Head and REMARKS
4 Approved Recurrent  Special Extra- sub-head Amount
ordinary
£ £ £ £ L . £
Appendix TV.O.—Czprral WORKS AccouNTt

43 *33. Quarters for Chairmar:, Public Service Commission — — — — 8,500 — —
50 #34. Roads and Services, H\:‘x . — -— — — 1,898 — —
51 *56. Extension of Prmtmg D;pnt'mm — - — — 34,500 — —
34 29, Senior Staff Housing 112 A2 Quurters, lbad m) 13,500 — — — 56,000 — —
57 37. Housing lbadan ... . 170,000 —_ — — 367,000 — —
¢35, Roads and Services, I:‘ddn Hmmn;z faay our — — — — 20,000 — —
62 52, Sub-Treasury, -\god' . 11,000 — — — 5,000 — —m

71 *57. Quarters for the P “wnmnt Member of the Public
Service Commissior — — — — 6,500 — —
72 1+4. Houses for Parhamentiry Sceretarics, Ibadan .. 10,000 — — — 13,988 — —
75 ... *38. Dual Carriage-way ... — —_ — - 75,000 — —_
349 . 39 Improvements and Exrension to Government House ... — — — — 35,000 — —
Tota) & —- — — — 623,386 — -







.HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY DEBATES

OFFICIAL REPORT
11" =28 AND 31°" MARCH 1°" AND 2"° APRIL, 1958

2.LEGISLATION OF THE WESTERN RGION F NIGERIA

195

3.HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY DEBATES
OFFICIAL REPORT
11™ SESSION 1962

4. VESTERN HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY DEBATES
14™ 16™ AND 18" DECEMBER 1948

5.DEBATES IN THE WESTERN HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
TUESDAY 6'" DECEMBER, 1949

. HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY DEBATES

OFFICIAL REPORT
14™ 25™ AND 31°" MARCH 1°" AND 4™ -7

APRIL 1960

TH

.WESTERN HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY DEBATES
11" OCTOBER, 1949



